

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ALASKA'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I—HISTORIC WATERS**

Of Counsel:

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.
JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

G. THOMAS KOESTER
2550 Fritz Cove Road
Juneau, Alaska 99801
(907) 789-6818

BRUCE M. BOTELHO
Attorney General

JOANNE M. GRACE
LAURA C. BOTTGER
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
1031 W. Fourth Avenue
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100

Counsel for Plaintiff

July 24, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	3
II. THE UNITED STATES HAS CONTINUOUSLY EXERCISED AUTHORITY OVER THE WATERS OF THE ARCHIPELAGO.....	6
A. Prior To Cession, Russia Exercised Sovereignty Over The Waters With The Acquiescence Of The United States.....	7
B. The United States Asserted Authority Over The Waters Of The Archipelago Between Cession And The 1903 Alaska Boundary Arbitration	9
C. The United States Explicitly Claimed The Waters Of The Archipelago As Inland At The 1903 Alaska Boundary Arbitration.	11
D. The United States Continued To Consider The Waters Of The Archipelago As Inland Between 1903 And Statehood.....	15
1. The United States Enforced Fishing Regulations With The Acquiescence Of Foreign Nations	15
2. The United States And Canada Agreed That The Waters Are Inland.....	21
E. Statehood Legislation Contemplated That Alaska Would Retain The Waters Of The Archipelago.....	26

III.	FOREIGN NATIONS CONSISTENTLY ACQUIESCED IN THE UNITED STATES' POSITION.....	27
A.	Britain Endorsed The United States' Position At The 1893 Fur Seal Arbitration And 1910 Fisheries Arbitration	27
B.	Britain And Norway Endorsed The United States' Position During <u>The Fisheries Case</u>	29
IV.	THE UNITED STATES' PRE-STATEHOOD POSITION WAS IN ACCORD WITH ITS GENERAL PRE-STATEHOOD POLICY REGARDING INLAND WATERS, AS WELL AS ITS POST-STATEHOOD ACTIONS.....	31
A.	Prior To Statehood, The United States Consistently Claimed Inland Status For Waters Enclosed By Coastal Islands.....	31
B.	The United States Continued To Claim The Waters Of The Archipelago As Inland Even After Statehood	37
C.	The United States' General Practice of Claiming Waters Enclosed By Islands As Inland Remained Unchanged Well After Statehood.....	39
D.	The United States Belatedly Changed Its Position On The Archipelago In 1971.....	42
V.	THE "VITAL INTERESTS" OF THE UNITED STATES ALSO SUPPORT A FINDING OF HISTORIC WATERS STATUS.....	46
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</u> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	18
<u>Idaho v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001)	5
<u>Louisiana v. Mississippi</u> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906).....	33, 35
<u>Mahler v. Norwich & New York Transp. Co.</u> , 35 N.Y. 352 (1866).....	33
<u>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</u> , 174 F. Supp. 500 (D. Alaska 1959)	37
<u>The Anna</u> , 165 E.R. 809 (1805)	32
<u>The Fisheries Case (U.K. v. Norway)</u> , 1951 I.C.J. 116 (Dec. 18)	29
<u>United States v. Alaska</u> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	3, 4, 31, 49
<u>United States v. Alaska</u> , 422 U.S. 184 (1975)	7, 9, 15
<u>United States v. California</u> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965)	3, 4, 5
<u>United States v. Louisiana</u> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	40
<u>United States v. Louisiana</u> , 382 U.S. 288 (1965).....	41
<u>United States v. Louisiana</u> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969).....	5
<u>United States v. Louisiana (“Alabama and Mississippi Boundary Case”)</u> , 470 U.S. 93 (1985)	<u>passim</u>

STATUTES:

43 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(2).....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1301(b)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1301(c)	3

Alien Fishing Act, 34 Stat. 263 (1906).....	16
---	----

TREATIES:

Convention on Navigation and Fisheries, Jan. 11, 1825, U.S.-Russ., 8 Stat. 302.....	8
---	---

International Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, Sept. 10, 1964, 15 U.S.T. 1606, 516 U.N.T.S. 205, T.I.A.S. No. 5639	<u>passim</u>
--	---------------

Treaty of Cession, Mar. 30, 1867, U.S.-Russ., 15 Stat. 539.....	7, 8
---	------

REGULATIONS:

50 C.F.R. § 101.19 (1957)	20
---------------------------------	----

Reorganization Plan No. 2, § 4(e), 3 C.F.R. 254 (Supp. 1939).....	19
---	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

<u>Hearings on S. 50 Before the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs</u> , 83d Cong. (1954)	26
---	----

H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 47-81 (1882).....	10
---------------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 40-37 (1868).....	9
---------------------------------	---

H.R. Rep. No. 51-1203 (1890).....	10
-----------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 56-1187 (1900).....	11
-----------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 57-3811 (1903).....	11
-----------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 57-3883 (1903).....	11
-----------------------------------	----

<u>Proceedings in the North Atlantic Coast Fisheries Arbitration</u> , S. Doc. No. 61-870 (1912)	28
--	----

<u>Proceedings of the Alaska Boundary Tribunal</u> , S. Doc. No. 58-162 (1904)	<u>passim</u>
--	---------------

<u>Proceedings of the Tribunal of Arbitration, S. Exec. Doc. No. 53-177</u> (1895)	28
<u>Provisional U.S. Charts Delimiting Alaskan Territorial Boundaries:</u>	
<u>Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 92d Cong. (1972)</u>	18, 43
S. Exec. Doc. No. 50-106 (1889)	8
S. Exec. Doc. No. 50-146 (1889)	10
S. Rep. No. 51-287 (1890)	10
S. Rep. No. 56-170 (1900)	11
S. Rep. No. 56-1909 (1901)	11
S. Rep. No. 57-70 (1902)	11
S. Rep. No. 57-2382 (1903)	11
<u>Submerged Lands: Hearings on S.J. Res. 20 Before the Senate Comm.</u> <u>on Interior and Insular Affairs, 82d Cong. (1951)</u>	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 32 (1793)	32
<u>The Alleganean, in 4 James Moore, History and Digest of the</u> <u>International Arbitrations to Which the United States Has Been a</u> <u>Party (1898)</u>	33
Hubert Howe Bancroft, <u>History of Alaska 1730-1885</u> (1886)	48
<u>Conference for the Codification of International Law, Bases of</u> <u>Discussion, League of Nations Doc. C.74 M.39 (1929)</u>	32
Department of State, Office of the Solicitor, <u>Position Taken by this</u> <u>Government in its Diplomatic Correspondence with Respect to the</u> <u>Three-Mile Limit and its Extension (1921)</u>	32
William E. Masterson, <u>Jurisdiction in Marginal Seas</u> (1929)	33

<u>Measurement of the U.S. Territorial Sea</u> , 40 Dep't of State Bull. 963 (1959)	38
James Moore, <u>Digest of International Law</u> (1906)	32
John Muir, <u>Travels in Alaska</u> (1979).....	1, 46
Naval War College, <u>International Law Topics and Discussions</u> (1913).....	32
Aaron L. Shalowitz, <u>Shore and Sea Boundaries</u> (1962).....	24, 34, 40
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <u>U.S. Coast Pilot Alaska Part I: Dixon Entrance to Yakutat Bay</u> (8th ed. 1932)	22
